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Sources for this history are filed in the Ruby Family Resoure File.  These records were
compiled by Richard Soash, 6827 Redbud Drive, Manhattan, KS 66503.
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Version 1

Benjamin Heschkell (H1) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ (Hesse), Germany, son
of __________ and _________ (________) Heschkell.  He married _________ _________
(H1/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of ________ and _________
(_________) _________) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  One story states that
he came to America in 1737, arriving in Norfolk, VA.  The three sons came to Philadelphia,
PA. on 28 Aug 1750 on the "Phoenix" from Rotterdam, Holland.  All three took the Oath
of Allegience to the English Crown in Philadelphia.  His wife died __ ___ 17__ in
__________ Co., __.  Benjamin died __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in Fredericksburg, (Independent), VA.  They had three sons who were said to have
come to America with them:  A.  Michael Heschkell   B.  Christopher Hiskell   C.  Benjamin
Heuschkell, Jr.

A.  Michael Heschkell (H1A) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He was
said to have been killed by Indians on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried
in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Christopher Hiskell (H1B) was born __ ___ 1727 in Amsterdam (?), Holland.  He
married Eve F. _________ (H1B/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter
of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 17__ in __________
Co., __.  Christopher is said to be the founder of the Heiskell family in America.  He died
__ ___ 1807 in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Benjamin Heuschkell/Hyskell, Jr. (H1C) was born __ Mar 1729 in Amsterdam
(?), Holland.  He took the Oath of Allegience in Philadelphia, PA. on __ ___ 1750.  He
married Margaret Specord /Spessard/Spessert (H1C/W/, born __ Aug 1748 in_________,
Germany, daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Specord) on 19 Nov
1764 in Christ Lutheran Church in York, York Co., PA.  They moved near Hagerstown (then
known as Elizabeth Town Hundred), MD. in 1768.  They seem not to have lived in town as
they did not appear in the 1776 census of the town.  Two sons, George (about 24) and
John (age 16), went to Huntingdon Co., PA. to purchase land.  They found 230 acres of
unbroken wilderness which was twenty miles from the nearest store or grist mill in
Hungtingdon.  They had to clear the land near Warriors Mark.  They were German
Lutheran, but joined the Methodist Church because there was no Lutheran Church in the
area.  Benjamin died 20 May 1811 in Warriors Mark, Huntingdon Co., PA. where he was
buried.  One son George took the south half of the estate and another son Fred took the
north half.  Margaret died 25 Aug 1831 in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in
__________ Co., __.  They had seven children:  1.  George Hyskell   2.  Catherine
(Hyskell) Mattern   3.  Polly (Hyskell) Gray   4.  John Frederick Hyskell   5.  Jane (Hyskell)
Stonebraker   6.  Elizabeth Hyskell   7.  Anna Maria (Hyskell) Hutchinson.  (Descendants
are given in Version 2 with Code H1C.)
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Version 2

Christopher Heishell (H1) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He married Eve
_________ (H1/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________
and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  The
emigrated from Frankfort-on-Main, Germany in 1727 or 1737.  Christopher died __ ___
1808 in Winchester, (Independent), VA. in Frederick County.  Eve died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had seven children:
A.  _________ Heishell   B.  Amelia "Millie" (Heishell) Laucke   C.  Frederick Heishell (H1G)
 D.  Godlove/Gottlieb Heishell   E.  Adam Heishell   F.  Peter Henry Heishell   G.  Benjamin
Hyskell (H1C).

A.  _________ Heishell (H1A) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She
died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Amelia "Millie" Heishell (H1B) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
She married Peter Laucke (H1B/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) Laucke) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
Peter died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Millie died __ ___ 1___ in __________
Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Frederick Heishell (H1G) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He
married Catherine Steidinger (H1G/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.,
daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Steidinger) on __ ___ 17__ in
__________ Co., __.  Frederick died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Catherine died
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

D.  Godlove/Gottlieb Heishell (H1D) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
He married Margaret Hampton (H1D/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.,
daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Hampton) on __ ___ 17__ in
__________ Co., __.  Godlove died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Margaret died
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

E.  Adam Heishell (H1E) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He married
Christine Opp (H1E/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) Opp) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
Adam died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Christine died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

F.  Peter Henry Heishell (H1F) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He
married Suzanne Wetzel (H1F/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter
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of __________ and _________ (_________) Wetzel) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co.,
__.  Peter died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Suzanne died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

G.  Benjamin Heuschkell/Hyskell, Jr. (H1C) was born __ Mar 1729 in Amsterdam
(?), Holland.  He took the Oath of Allegience in Philadelphia, PA. on __ ___ 1750.  He
married Margaret Specord /Spessard/Spessert (H1C/W/, born __ Aug 1748 in_________,
Germany, daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Specord) on 19 Nov
1764 in Christ Lutheran Church in York, York Co., PA.  They moved near Hagerstown (then
known as Elizabeth Town Hundred), MD. in 1768.  They seem not to have lived in town as
they did not appear in the 1776 census of the town.  Two sons, George (about 24) and
John (age 16), went to Huntingdon Co., PA. to purchase land.  They found 230 acres of
unbroken wilderness which was twenty miles from the nearest store or grist mill in
Hungtingdon.  They had to clear the land near Warriors Mark.  They were German
Lutheran, but joined the Methodist Church because there was no Lutheran Church in the
area.  Benjamin died 20 May 1811 in Warriors Mark, Huntingdon Co., PA. where he was
buried.  One son George took the south half of the estate and another son Fred took the
north half.  Margaret died 25 Aug 1831 in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in
__________ Co., __.  They had seven children:  1.  George Hyskell   2.  Catherine
(Hyskell) Mattern   3.  Polly (Hyskell) Gray   4.  John Frederick Hyskell   5.  Jane (Hyskell)
Stonebraker   6.  Elizabeth Hyskell   7.  Anna Maria (Hyskell) Hutchinson.  

1.  George Hyskell (H1C1) was born 25 Dec 1764 in __________ Co., __.
He married Eva Gray (H1C1/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) Gray) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
George died 09 Feb 1847 in Shippenville, Clarion Co., PA.  Eva died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Catherine Hyskell (H1C2) was born __ ___ 1768 in __________ Co., __.
She married George Mattern (H1C2/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) Mattern) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
Catherine died __ ___ 1861 in __________ Co., __.  George died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

3.  Polly Hyskell (H1C3) was born __ Mar 1770 in __________ Co., __.  She
married Peter Gray (H1C3/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) Gray) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
Peter died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Polly died 13 Apr 1847 in __________
Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  
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4.  John Frederick Hyskell (H1C4) was born 04 Dec 1772 (04 Jan 1775 # 231
but this seems incorrect) in Hagerstown, Washington Co., MD.  He was baptized 10 Jan
1773 in __________ Co., __.  He bought land in Huntingdon Co., PA. in 1788.  He married
Catherine Elias (H1C4/W/, born 30 Jun 1779 in Harpers Ferry, Jefferson Co., VA. (now
WV.), daughter of Henry and Ann (Neff) Elias) on 23 Apr 1799 in __________ Co., __.
(See Elias History for her line.)  John was a farmer.  He died 27 Apr 1857 (1859 Bible #
231) in __________ Co., __.  Catherine died 15 Oct 1861 in __________ Co., __.  They
were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had ten children:  A.  David Hyskell   B.  Nancy
(Hyskell) Funk   C.  John Hyskell   D.  Elizabeth (Hyskell) Henderson   E.  Mary (Hyskell)
Stear   F.  Jacob Hyskell   G.  Maria (Hyskell) Rider   H.  Sarah Ann (Hyskell) Weston   I.
Thomas Beaks Hyskell   J.  Susan (Hyskell) Elway.

A.  David Hyskell (H1C4A) was born 28 Mar 1800 in __________ Co.,
__.  He married Sarah Weston (H1C4A/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.,
daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Weston) on 01 Mar 1831 in
__________ Co., __.  David died 21 Feb 1870 in __________ Co., __.  Sarah died __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Nancy Hyskell (H1C4B) was born 27 Oct or Nov 1801 in
__________ Co., __.  She married Henry Funk (H1C4B/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Funk) on __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  Nancy died 29 Oct or Nov 1854 in __________ Co., __.
Henry died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.  

C.  John Hyskell (H1C4C) was born 09 Aug 1803 in __________ Co.,
__.  He married Sophia Smith (H1C4C/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.,
daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Smith) on __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  John died 30 Jul 1883 in __________ Co., __.  Sophia died 06 Sep
1870 in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  
See http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=39661188 

D.  Elizabeth Hyskell (H1C4D) was born 17 Sep 1806 in __________
Co., __.  She married John T. Henderson (H1C4D/H/, born _ __1800 in __________ Co.,
__., son of __________ and _________ (________) Henderson) on 02 Jul 1828 in
__________ Co., __.  They lived in Atlantic, IA. at one time.  Elizabeth died 27 Sep 1875
in __________ Co., __.  John was living with his daughter Margaret in Fargo, ND. in 1909.
He died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.
They had three known children and a probable fourth:  1.  Jane (Henderson) Baker   2.
Margaret "Maggie" Henderson   3.  Anna Henderson   4.  H. L. Henderson.

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=39661188
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1.  Jane Henderson (H1C4D1) was born __ ___ 1848 in
__________ Co., __.  She married _________ Baker (H1C4D1/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Baker) on __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  Jane died at the age of 57 on __ May 1905 in __________
Co., __.  She had been sick twenty years.  Her husband died __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Margaret "Maggie" Henderson (H1C4D2) was born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  Her father was living with her in Fargo, ND. in 1909.  She
died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

3.  Anna Henderson (H1C4D3) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  She is not a proven child of John and Elizabeth.  She may have
married _________ Lindsay.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was
buried in __________ Co., __.  

4.  H. L. Henderson (H1C4D4) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  He may not be a child of John and Elizabeth.  He died 26 Apr 1907
in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

E.  Mary Hyskell (H1C4E) was born 14 Aug 1808 in __________ Co.,
__.  She seems to have married Jacob Stear (H1C4E/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Stear) on __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  The Hyskell Bible lists her as marrying _________ Rider (H1C4E/H/,
born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Rider) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Another source says she married Jesse
Mothersbaugh, but this seems unlikely.  One source says Mary lost her mind.  They wer
living in Kansas City, MO. in 1898.  Mary died __ May 1907 in __________ Co., __.  One
source states she died 16 Apr 1889, but this seems very unlikely.  Jacob died __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  Jacob and Mary had
two sons:  1.  _________ Stear   2.  _________ Stear.

1.  _________ Stear (H1C4E1) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  He was an invalid.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  _________ Stear (H1C4E2) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.    He came back to care for his father after Mary's death.  He died
__ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  



8

F.  Jacob Hyskell (H1C4F) was born  20 (Obituary) or 22 (Bible) Oct
1810 in Warriors Mark, Huntingdon Co., PA.  He married 1.) Mary Ann Beyer (H1C4F/W1/,
born 29 Aug 1816 in Canoe Valley, Huntingdon Co., PA., daughter of David or John and
Eshter (Pontius) Beyer) on 10 Feb 1836 by Reverend John Bowen in __________ Co., __.
(See the Beyer Family History Code B1B5J1E for her family.)  They moved to Walnut Twp.,
Madison Co., IA. in the spring of 1856.  Jacob was a saddlemaker.  Mary died 20 Jun 1870
in Winterset, Madison Co., IA.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  Jacob married 2.)
Susan (Reese) Warner (H1C4F/W2/, born 15 May 1821 in Sinking Valley, Huntingdon Co.,
PA., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Reese) on 12 Mar 1872 or
1873 by Reverend Goldman in Madison Co., IA.  The Hyskell Bible lists her name as
Susan Dewey.  Susan had married 1.) R. F. Warner who died in 1858.  They had one
daughter Hannah Amelia Warner who married Wilber Olan Ruby (R1A1C1A).  Jacob died
16 Apr 1886 in Winterset, Madison Co., IA.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  Susan
moved to Pentice, WI. to live with her daughter's family in 1899.  She died 28 Jan 1901 in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  Jacob and Mary had seven
children:  1.  Esther Elizabeth (Hyskell) Ruby   2.  Thomas McGrath Hyskell   3.  Catherine
Susannah (Hyskell) Bowlsby   4.  Brittania Beyer Hyskell   5.  Caroline Sophia (Hyskell)
Hollingsworth   6.  John Frederick Hyskell   7.  Mary Adaline Hyskell.

1.  Esther Elizabeth Hyskell (H1C4F1) was born 24 Apr 1837
in Warriors Mark, Huntingdon Co., PA.  She was baptized __ Sep 1837 by Reverend
James Stevens in Warriors Mark, PA.  She married John Ruby (H1C4F1/H/, born 18 Dec
1834 in Holmes Co., OH., son of William Beatty and Susanna (Landis) Ruby) on 03 May
1860 by Reverend W. S. Peterson in Madison Co., IA. John died of a throat illness
and a heart attack on 03 Feb 1911 in Stockton, Rooks Co., KS.  Esther died of apoplexy
(paralysis) on 24 May 1920 in Stockton, Rooks Co., KS.  They were buried in Stockton,
Rooks Co., KS.  They had six children:  A.  Emma Rosalie (Ruby) Pepper   B.  Ernest Ruby
 C.  Cora May (Ruby) Reynolds    D.  Bertram Hyskell Ruby    E.  Clyde Orville Ruby   F.
Jessie Adaline (Ruby) Marshall. (See the Ruby Family History Code R1A1C2 for
descendants.)

2.  Thomas McGrath Hyskell (H1C4F2) was born 22 or 23 Feb
1840 in Mahoning Twp., Indiana Co., PA.  He was baptized on __ May 1840 by Reverend
Thomas McGrath in Glade Run, Armstrong Co., PA.  He married Mary E. Swain
(H1C4F2/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Swain) on 28 Jun 1860 by Reverend N. Garretson in __________
Co., __.  Thomas died 02 Sep 1872 in __________ Co., __.  Mary died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

3.  Catherine Susannah Hyskell (H1C4F3) was born 04 Jul
1842 in Mahoning Twp., Indiana Co., PA.  She was baptized __ Sep 1842 at Glade Run,
Armstrong Co., PA.  She married Benjamin F. Bowlsby (H1C4F3/H/, born 30 Sep 1839 in
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Delaware Co., IN., son of __________ and _________ (________) Bowlsby) on 28 Jun
1860 in __________ Co., __., the same day as her brother Thomas was married.
Benjamin was a farmer.  He served in the Civil War, enlisting in Aug 1862 in Company A
of the 39th Iowa Infantry.  They were members of the Bethel Methodist Episcopal Church
in Winterset, IA.  Catherine died at 10 p.m. on 27 Jan 1894 in Scott Twp., Madison Co.,
IA.  Benjamin married 2.) Mrs. Josephine Krabiel (H1C4F3/H-W2/) on 28 Dec 1898 in
Winterset, Madison Co., IA.  She had a son from her first marriage:  Clyde Krabiel.
Benjamin died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Catherine and Benjamin were buried
in Winterset, Madison Co., IA.  The following unidentified people are related to this family:
Ruth (_________) Bowlsby and her son Dale;  Bessie (Bowlsby) Johnson, her husband
Byron Johnson and their son Herbert.  Catherine and Benjamin had eleven children:  A.
Marietta E. Bowlsby   B.  Minnie C. (Bowlsby) Gregory   C.  Walter H. Bowlsby   D.
Clarence C. Bowlsby   E.  Orthello E. Bowlsby   F.  Frank O. Bowlsby   G.  Ada May
(Bowlsby) Davison   H.  Bertha T. (Bowlsby) _________   I.  _________ Bowlsby   J.  Fred
Bowlsby   K.  Orville Bowlsby.

A.  Marietta E. Bowlsby (H1C4F3A) was born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was
buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Minnie C. Bowlsby (H1C4F3B) was born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  She married Sherman Gregory (H1C4F3B/H/, born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Gregory) on __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They lived at 862 40th Place in Des Moines, IA.  Minnie
died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Sherman died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co.,
__.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They may have had two children:  1.  Curtis
W. Gregory   2.  Velma Gregory.

1.  Curtis W. Gregory (H1C4F3B1) was born __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Velma Gregory (H1C4F3B2) was born __ ___
19__ in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Walter H. Bowlsby (H1C4F3C) was born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  He married Hattie _________ (H1C4F3C/W/, born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Walter died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  Hattie lived in Winterset, IA. in 1944.  She died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had two daughters:

1.  _________ Bowlsby (H1C4F3C1) was born __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  

2.  _________ Bowlsby (H1C4F3C2) was born __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  
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D.  Clarence C. Bowlsby (H1C4F3D) was born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  He married Emma C. Brown (H1C4F3D/W/, born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Brown) on 24 Dec 1891 in Des Moines, Polk Co., IA.  Clarence died of tuberculosis on 26
Sep 1949 in Des Moines, Polk Co., IA.  Emma died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They seem to have had two sons:  1.  Merle
Bowlsby   2.  Everett W. Bowlsby.

1.  Merle Bowlsby (H1C4F3D1) was born __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  He lived in Connecticut in 1949.  He died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Everett W. Bowlsby (H1C4F3D2) was born __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He married Oleta _________ (H1C4F3D2/W/, born __
___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  Oleta died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.  They had two daughters:  A.  Marilove Bowlsby   B.  Martha Joy Bowlsby.

A.  Marilove Bowlsby (H1C4F3D2A) was
born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Martha Joy Bowlsby (H1C4F3D2B) was
born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  

E.  Orthello E. Bowlsby (H1C4F3E) was born __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  He lived in Edmund, OK.  He may be the same person as
Orville.  He died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co.,
__.  

F.  Frank O. Bowlsby (H1C4F3F) was born __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  He married Mina "Minnie" Gregory (H1C4F3F/W/, born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Gregory) on 26 Jan 1898 in Winterset, Madison Co., IA.  He may have married 2.) Lucille
_________ or this may have been a daughter.  They lived in Portland, OR. in 1949.  They
seem to have had one son:

1.  Virgil Ernest Bowlsby (H1C4F3F1) was born
__ Jun 1897 in __________ Co., __.  He died at the age of 2½ on 13 Feb 1899 in
Winterset, Madison Co., IA. where he was buried.

G.  Ada May Bowlsby (H1C4F3G) was born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  She married Frank Davison (H1C4F3G/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in
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__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Davison) on 20 Aug
1893 in __________ Co., __.  They celebrated their Golden Wedding Anniversary in 1943.
Frank died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Ada died __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They seem to have had two children:
1.  Roy Davison   2.  Clara (Davison) Watts.

1.  Roy Davison (H1C4F3G1) was born __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ _________ (H1C4F3G1/W/, born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) _________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in
Hammond, IN. in 1949.  He died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __
___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had
one known daughter:

A.  _________ Davison (H1C4F3G1A) was
born __ Dec 1914 in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Clara Davison (H1C4F3G2) was born __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  She married George Watts (H1C4F3G2/H/, born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Watts) on
__ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in Des Moines, IA.  She died __ ___ 19__
in __________ Co., __.  George died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  They had one known child:

A.  Georgene Watts (H1C4F3G2A) was
born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Bullington
(H1C4F3G2A/H/, born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Bullington) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in
Denver, CO. in 1949 where her husband was studying pharmacy.

H.  Bertha T. Bowlsby (H1C4F3H) was born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  She married Frank  _________ (H1C4F3H/H/, born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) _________) on
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.
Frank died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.

I.  _________ Bowlsby (H1C4F3I) was born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  The child died in infancy on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.
and was buried in __________ Co., __.    
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J.  Fred Bowlsby (H1C4F3J) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  He is not a proven son, but it seems highly probable.  He married
Ada Lowden (H1C4F3J/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of Edward
and _________ (_________) Lowden) on 18 Dec 1900 in Webster Twp., Madison Co., IA.
Fred was a farmer.  They lived near Winterset, IA. in 1912.  He died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  Ada died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.  They had one known child:  1.  Arthur Bowlsby.

1.  Arthur Bowlsby (H1C4F3J1) was born __ ___
19__ in __________ Co., __.  

K.  Orville Bowlsby (H1C4F3K) was born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  He is not a proven child.  He may really be Orthello.  However,
Catherine (Hyskell) Bowlsby's obituary states there were eleven children.  Orville married
Alice _________ (H1C4F3K/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________
Co., __.  Orville died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Alice died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had two daughters:

1.  _________ Bowlsby (H1C4F3K1) was born __
___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  

2.  _________ Bowlsby (H1C4F3K2) was born __
___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  

4.  Brittania Beyer Hyskell (H1C4F4) was born 29 Dec 1844 in
Mahoning Twp., Indiana Co., PA.  She was baptized in Georgeville, Indiana Co., PA. by
Reverend Gus Sowman on __ May 1845.  She died 04 Dec 1846 in Indiana Co., PA.  She
was buried in Emory Chapel Memorial Park in Dayton, Indiana Co., PA.   

5.  Caroline "Carrie" Sophia Hyskell (H1C4F5) was born 06 Apr
1847 in Smicksburg, Indiana Co., PA.  She was baptized __ May 1847 by Reverend James
Sansom in Smicksburg.  She married Jesse J. Hollingsworth (H1C4F5/H/, born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Hollingworth) on 06 Nov 1866 by Reverend G. Mershon in __________ Co., __.  They lived
at 412 Springfield Avenue in Kansas City, MO. in 1898 and ran a shoe and boot shop at
1203 and 1205 Main Street.  They lived in Canyon City, CO. in 1905.  Caroline died 22 Jul
or 15 Oct 1905 in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in Elmwood Cemetery in
__________ Co., __.  Jesse married 2.) T. J. _________ (born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________)
on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in Cortez, CO. in 1911.  Jesse died __
___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  They seem to
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have had three children:  A.  Effie Hollingsworth   B.  Blanche (Hollingsworth) Kerr   C.
Delvin Hollingsworth.

A.  Effie Hollingsworth (H1C4F5A) was born __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried
in __________ Co., __.    

B.  Blanche Hollingsworth (H1C4F5B) was born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  She married J. Bert Kerr (H1C4F5B/H/, born __ ___ 19__
in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Kerr) on __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  They lived at 1304 Askew Avenue in Kansas City, MO.
about 1905.  Blanche died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Bert died __ ___ 19__
in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had one known
child:

1.  Lena Kerr (H1C4F5B1) was born __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Delvin Hollingsworth (H1C4F5C) was born __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  He is not a proven son.

6.  John Frederick Hyskell (H1C4F6) was born 26 Jun 1850 in
Smicksburg, Indiana Co., PA.  He was baptized __ ___ 1850 by Reverend Martin Weekly
in Smicksburg.  He married Ella "Ellie" R. Hawkins (H1C4F6/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Hawkins) on
14 Nov 1872 (11 Nov 1874 # 231) by Reverend Potter in __________ Co., __.   They lived
in Anthony and Independence, KS.  They lived at 1702 Holley Street in Kansas City, MO.
in 1919.  John died 18 Oct 1919 in Kansas City, Jackson Co., MO.  Ella died of Bright's
Disease on 16 May 1925 in Kansas City, Jackson Co., MO.  They were buried in Mount
Washington Cemetery in Kansas City, Jackson Co., MO.  They seem to have had three
children:  A.  Ralph Hyskell   B.  Tyrena (Hyskell) Culver   C.  Harry Hyskell.

A.  Ralph Hyskell (H1C4F6A) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  He married _________ _________ (H1C4F6A/W/, born __ ___ 18-
__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Ralph died 18 Jun 1919 in
__________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  Either Ralph or his brother Harry had a son Fred Hyskell
who married 17 Jun 1920.  

B.  Tyrena Hyskell (H1C4F6B) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  She married H. Clyde Culver (H1C4F6B/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in
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__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Culver) on __ ___
19__ (after 1905) in __________ Co., __.  They lived in Kansas City, MO. in 1920 and
1934.  She died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  Clyde died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Harry Hyskell (H1C4F6C) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  This is not a proven son.  He died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

7.  Mary Adaline Hyskell (H1C4F7) was born 05 Dec 1853 in
Smicksburg, Indiana Co., PA.  She was baptized on 04 Jun 1854 by Reverend John
McCarty in Smicksburg.  She died 31 Mar 1864 in __________ Co., __.  She was buried
in __________ Co., __.  

G.  Maria/Mariah Hyskell (H1C4G) was born 15 Jan 1814 in
__________ Co., __.  She married Jacob Rider (H1C4G/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Rider) on __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  Maria died 25 Dec 1887 in __________ Co., __.  Jacob died
__ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

H.  Sarah Ann Hyskell (H1C4H) was born 14 Aug 1816 in __________
Co., __.  She married Martin Weston (H1C4H/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__., son of __________ and _________ (________) Weston) on __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  They lived near Altoona, PA.  Sarah died 06 Jan 1894 in
__________ Co., __.  Martin died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.  They had one known child:

1.  Fred Weston (H1C4H1) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1906 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in
__________ Co., __.    

I.  Thomas Beaks Hyskell (H1C4I) was born 22 Nov 1818 in
__________ Co., __.  He married 1.) Nancy Weston (H1C4I/W1/, born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Weston) on
__ ___ 18__ (30 Nov 1842 ?) in __________ Co., __.  Nancy died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  Thomas married 2.) Mary
(Weston) Orlady (H1C4I/W2/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) Weston) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
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__.  Mary died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co.,
__.  Thomas died 08 Aug 1898 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co.,
__.  Thomas and _________ had two children:  1.  Ella (Hyskell) Rumbarger   2.  Adda
(Hyskell) Hutchison. 

1.  Ella Hyskell (H1C4I1) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  She married _________ Rumbarger (H1C4I1/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Rumbarger) on __
___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived near Warriors Mark, PA.  She died __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Adda Hyskell (H1C4I2) was born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  She married George Hutchison (H1C4I2/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Hutchison) on __
___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They bought the old Hyskell farm from her father
Thomas near Warriors Mark, PA.  Adda died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  George
died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

J.  Susan Hyskell (H1C4J) was born 22 May 1821 in __________ Co.,
__.  She married Thomas Elway (H1C4J/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.,
son of __________ and _________ (________) Elway) on __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  Susan died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Thomas died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Jane Hyskell (H1C5) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She
married John Stonebraker (H1C5/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) Stonebraker) on __ ___ 17__ in __________
Co., __.  Jane died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  John died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

6.  Elizabeth Hyskell (H1C6) was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.

7.  Anna Maria Hyskell (H1C7) was born 04 Mar 1779 in __________ Co.,
__.  She married Archibald Hutchinson (H1C7/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co.,
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__., son of __________ and _________ (________) Hutchinson) on __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Archibald died __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  



17

Unidentified

Harriette A. Hyskell was born 19 Dec 1828 in Huntingdon Co., PA.  She married James S.
Craft (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________
(________) Craft) on 12 May 1853 in __________ Co., __.  James died 12 1910 in
__________ Co., __.  Harriette died 21 Apr 1912 in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in Laurel Oak Cemetery in __________ Co., __. (Windsor, MO. ?)  They had nine
children:  five sons and one daughter were alive in 1912 (# 140)

Ella Hyskell was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________
Coleman (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________
(________) Coleman) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Ella died __ ___ 1897 in
__________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  They seem to have had one child:  Calendar Coleman who
died suddenly in 1904. (# 142)

Weston Hyskell was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He married _________
_________ (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They had
three sons:

1.  Homer Hyskell farmed Weston's farm.
2.  _________ Hyskell - a doctor in Clearfield Co., PA.
3.  _________ Hyskell - a teacher (# 142)

Delwin _________ married Thelma _________.  They had a son Frank.  They lived in
Kansas City, MO. in 1898 (Diary 2, Sep 14)

James Foresman was born 01 Aug 1846 in Trumbell Co., OH., son of Samuel and
Rebecca (_________) Foresman.  He married Mary E. Travis (born __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Travis) on
15 Oct 1874 in _________ Co., IA.  James came to Iowa in 1861.  He served in Company
E. of the 47th Infantry in the Civil War.  They moved to Winterset, IA. in 1884.  James died
of apoplexy on 17 Jan 1912 in Winterset, Madison Co., IA.  Mary died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had five children:
1.  Vina (Foresman) Hartsook   2.  Beatrice (Foresman) Speers   3.  Gertrude (Foresman)
Warner   4.  James Mortimer "Mott" Foresman   5.  Robert Foresman. 

1.  Vina Foresman was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She graduated
from Winterset (IA.) High School in 1905.  She married _________ Hartsook (born __ ___
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18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Hartsook)
on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.     

2.  Beatrice Foresman was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She married
_________ Speers (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Speers) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.     

3.  Gertrude Foresman was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She married
_________ Warner (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Warner) on __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in
Independence, MO. in 1949.  They had one child:  

A.  Roy Warner was born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  He ran two
drugstores in 1949.

4.  James Mortimer "Mott" Foresman was born 09 Sep 1886 in Winterset, Madison
Co., IA.  He was attending the School of Pharmacy at Northwestern University when he
died suddenly on 10 Jul 1910 in Winterset, Madison Co., IA.  He was buried in
__________ Co., __.  

5.  Robert Foresman was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  

(Source #   )

John Schwerenberger was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He married Vina
_________ (Travis? Foresman?, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on  __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  They had two children:  1.  Walter Schwerenberger   2.  Adda Schwerenberger
who graduated from Winterset (IA.) High School in 1905.

Will Travis married Minnie _________.  Other family members were Fred Travis, Homer
Travis, and Thomas Travis. (Source # )

Thomas Weston died in Smicksburg, PA.  His wife continued to live there with Mrs. David
Stitler (her sister ?)

Isaac Henderson was born __ ___ 1836 in __________ Co., __.  He died 05 Mar 1901 in
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__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

_________ Henderson (probably John T. Henderson H1C4D) had two children:  1.  Ann
(Henderson) Lindsay   2.  Henry Lias Henderson.

1.  Ann Henderson was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She married
_________ Lindsay (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Lindsay) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Ann died __ ___
1896 in __________ Co., MO.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Henry Lias Henderson was born 05 Mar 1827 (based on 80y 1m 21d at death)
in __________ Co., __.  Lias is the anglicized name for Elias, so he must be a child or
grandchild of Catherine (Elias) Hyskell (H1C4/W/)  He married _________ _________
(born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Henry died 27 Apr
1907 in Atlantic, Cass Co., IA.  His wife died __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __.  They
were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had four children:  A.  _________ Henderson
 B.  Reed Henderson   C.  Rose Henderson   D.  _________ Henderson.  

A.  _________ Henderson (son)

B.  Reed Henderson was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He
married _________ _________ (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________
Co., __.  His wife died __ Apr 1909 in __________ Co., PA.  Reed died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Rose Henderson was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She
married _________ _________ (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) _________) on 06 Apr 1904 in __________ Co.,
__.  They lived in Hardin Co., IA.
  

D.  _________ Henderson (?)

Clark Travis lived in Ensign, Gray Co., KS. about 1920.

T H Travis in Madison County, Iowa in 1898 (Ruby_290)
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